Transport and Road Research Laboratory Overseas Unit
Department of Transport
Overseas Development Administration
Overseas Road Note 7- Volume 1
A guide to bridge inspection and data
systems for district engineers
Overseas Unit
Transport and Road Research Laboratory

card are given in paragraphs A.4 to A.41.
BRIDGE NUMBER
A.4 Some authorities use elaborate bridge numbering systems,
which in themselves indicate information about the bridge,
services carried, responsible authorities, etc. This is unnecessary
except where there is a large number of bridges and an advanced
computerised reporting system.
A.5 The following system is recommended.
For major roads or roads identified as specific routes:
The road number followed by the distance from the road
origin (to the nearest tenth of a kilometre) e.g. N3/31.5. A
simple sequential system could be used, but if a new bridge is
added, such a system becomes difficult to modify.
For minor roads which cannot easily be identified by route:
Subdivide the area of the authority into small units, which
may be local council or village areas or simply an area
defined by map references. Use as the bridge number the
designated area number followed by a simple sequential
number e.g. A15/83.The most appropriate size of the selected
sub-divisions will be determined by the road density and the
total number of structures. Minor road networks often include
numerous intersections. It is, therefore, not so critical that
bridge reference numbers are sequential along any given road
and the addition of a new bridge will not disrupt the system.
A.6 Identification in the field will be greatly eased if the bridge
number is painted conspicuously on each bridge.
BRIDGE NAME
A.7 Often the names used for rivers and bridges on maps differ
from the name used by the villagers in the area. A decision needs
to be made as to whether 'map names' (easy to work with in the
office) or 'local names' (easy to work with in the field) are to be
used, or both.
MAINTENANCE AUTHORITY
A.8 This should be the name of the local department responsible
for any remedial or maintenance work required.
ROAD
A.9 For minor roads. this should be specified by the names of the
towns, villages, or road junctions nearest to the bridge. Major
roads should be subdivided into convenient sections (between
major towns). The entry on the card should be the road number,
followed by the names of the towns or junctions at the ends of the
section.
e.g. N3 - (MALAN TO GOROKAN section).
KILOMETRE (OR CHAINAGE)
A.10 The distance to the bridge from the start of the section. Note
that this will be the same as the bridge number for the first
section of each road, but not for subsequent sections.
A.11 This entry should identify the name or number of the map
on which the bridge occurs. In some countries maps of several
different scales may be available in complete series. In others, the
choice may be limited. 1/100,000 or 1/50,000 are suitable scales
for this purpose.
REFERENCE
A.12  This should be the map reference of the bridge location
using the map referred to in A. 11.
ROAD CLASSIFICATION
A.13 Most countries have an established nomenclature for their
road network and this should be strictly adhered to.
9
OVER/UNDER
A.14 This identifies both the obstacle crossed and whether the
bridge carries the road, or crosses the road.
e.g. OVER River Teem